



---

---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Scott Grosz**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Anne Sappenfield**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Margit Kelley**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 20-032

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated December 2014.]**

#### **2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code**

a. In the caption for the proposed rule, the listing of affected provisions should be revised to appear in the following order of treatment: to amend MPSW 11.01 (2) (c); and to repeal and recreate MPSW 11.01 (2) (b). [s. 1.02 (1) (b), Manual.]

b. In s. MPSW 11.01 (2) (b) (intro.), the acronym “CACREP” and the parentheses enclosing it should be removed. Alternatively, if the board prefers to use the acronym, the acronym should be added to the definitions in s. MPSW 10.01, or defined in ch. MPSW 11, and, in this provision, the acronym should be used and the full spelled out phrase should be removed. [s. 1.01 (6) and (8), Manual.]

c. In s. MPSW 11.01 (2) (b) 1. to 4., each provision should be revised to end in a period. [s. 1.03 (4), Manual.] Also, in subds. 1. to 5., it appears that only the first word of each sentence should be capitalized, as each provision identifies a specialty area and is not a proper name. [s. 1.01 (4), Manual.]

d. The following comments apply to s. MPSW 11.01 (2) (c):

- (1) If the acronym “CACREP” is not defined in revisions to the proposed rule, the acronym in this provision should be revised to spell out the full phrase.
- (2) The format for the reference to “s. 11.01 (2) (b)” should be revised to “par. (b)”.
- (3) In the underscored reference to “MPSW 14.01 or 14.02”, the abbreviation “s.” should be inserted before the designation “MPSW”.